

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1589 OF 2026



Between:

Sri S.Neelakanta Reddy, S/o. Eswara Reddy, Aged about 57 years, R/o 14153, Behind D.N.Reddy Hospital, Near Aavid School, Pulivendula, YSR District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri D.Srinivasulu, Assistant Pay and Accounts Officer (Works and Accounts), Pulivendula, YSR Kadapa District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri T.Nagarjuna Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful violation of the orders passed in W.P.No.1949 of 2025 dated 21.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.Nagarjuna Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, made the following

ORDER:

“When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the respondents, requested time.

Post on 06.07.2026, for compliance of the orders passed by this Court, failing which respondents shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. Sri D.Srinivasulu, Assistant Pay and Accounts Officer (Works and Accounts), Pulivendula, YSR Kadapa District.(by **SPEED POST**)
3. One CC to Sri T.Nagarjuna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE:15/06/2026

NOTE: POST ON 06.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1589 of 2026

DIRECTION

