

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 10.07.2026

Date of uploading :

APHC010201642026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3459]

FRIDAY, THE 10th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1589/2026

Between:

1. SRI S NEELAKANTA REDDY, S/O. ESWARA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 57 YEARS, R/O 14153, BEHIND D.N.REDDY HOSPITAL, NEAR ARAVID SCHOOL, PULIVENDULA, YSR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. SRI D SRINIVASULU, ASSISTANT PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER (WORKS AND ACCOUNTS), PULIVENDULA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein under section 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for willful violation of the order passed by Hon'ble court in W.P.No.1949 of 2025, dated 21-04-2025, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the 06.07.2026 vide orders dt.15.06.2026petitioner herein /1st Respondent on in CC No.1589 of 2026 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.T NAGARJUNA REDDY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.RAMA RAO KOCHIRI

2.T LAKSHMI PADMAJA

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the orders dated 21.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.1949 of 2025, had been complied with and no further orders are necessary.

Recording the said submission, the contempt case is closed. No costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

Date: 10.07.2026
M K K

Whether the order is:

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

CONTEMPT CASE No: 1589 of 2026

Date: 10.07.2026
M K K